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ARTZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES FILE DATA

PRIMARY NAME: WESTLAKE MINE

ALTERNATE NAMES:

MERGED MINES PROPERTY

DEL RAY SILVER

WESTLAKE TUNGSTEN PROPERTY

GILA COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 108

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 1 S RANGE 15 E  SECTION 31 QUARTER SW

LATITUDE: N 33DEG 18MIN 02SEC  LONGITUDE: W 110DEG 51MIN 25SEC

TOPO MAP NAME: PINAL PEAK - 7.5 MIN

CURRENT STATUS: PAST PRODUCER

COMMODITY:
TUNGSTEN
COPPER
SILVER
GOLD
BIBLIOGRAPHY:

ADMMR WESTLAKE MINE FILE

WILSON, E.D. "TUNG DPSTS AZ" AZBM BULL 148,
P. 29; 1941

CLAIMS EXTEND INTO SEC 36-T1S-R14.5E &
SEC 1-T2S-R14E
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DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
; STATE OF ARIZONA

OWNERS MINE REPORT ‘

. " Dat J'uly 31, 1939

Mine/ Westlake Tungsten

District Glob‘e,Mininfg District--Gila County. Location pypai Mts.--6 to 8 Miles south

Former name of Globe

Owner" Mrs, B H. Wostlake Address ) gre, Arizona
Operator : Address

President | , Gen. Magr.

Mine Supt. 3 | , ’ Mill Supt.
Principal Metals kTungsten- Lead and Gold - " Men Emploged none

Production Rate none - Mill: Type & Cap.

Power: A;nt. & Type none

Operations: Présent None--Except assessment work.

Operations Planned .05/ 0 44 interest capital to develop and install mill.

Number Claims, Title, etc. 52 unpatented mining elaims .

One 5 acre water right
One fraetional claim

Description: Topog. & Geog. ) v t10n between 5,000 and 6,000 feet -

rugged mountains - heavily timbered.

i o Workines: Amt. & Conditi | Numerous shallow shafts - open cuts =
Mine Workings: Am ondion Assessment holes and short tunnels. Exposing a
number of veins and ledges.
No systematiec development.

(aver)



Geology & Mineralization Granite and related igneous rocks and Pinal schists,
Mineralized veins « striking NE and SW. Also B and W. -
Pegmatite dikes - Tungsten in the form of Wolframite - lead asd
’vga;l.ena with £old and silver in Quartz veins - Hematite is the

"

ol ‘'z  accompanying iron mineralizexr.

Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings No appreci sble tonnage or in dumps .
Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow Sheet none

Road Conditions, Route 3504 gounty roads direct to property.

Mountain roads to various workings.

Water Supply ywoter runs in Russel Canyon - on property - 6 to 8 months of year. -
Severasl good dam sites to supply sufficient water for mill operations

B;ief History 30 tons of tungsten ore milled at O0'Brien Mill in Globe =
giving 43% WO returns.

Special Problems, Reports Filed = Letter from B. H. Westlake.
Need mill and finaneing of development,

Remarks 14 mineralized ledges - showing Tungsten - lead - gold and silver - Needs
development to warrant insdallation of mill, '

IS

If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate. - - Price.d"i’ﬁiGO',O/OO - ‘ten years '
$300 minimum monthly payment = 10% royalty.

Signed....... From..letter..~-- v--Heo--Wostlake ---ermmmmmoooes

Use additional sheets if necessary.
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Avgust 19, 1953

 Mrs, B, H, Westlake
Box 1831
(lobe, Arizona

Dear Mrs, Weshlake:

We are returning herewith

| the Lund Report on the Westlake Tungsten Property :
as red;uested in your letter of July 3lst, | j )
Tours very truly,
RoI,CMamming
Director I\



Ulobe, Arizona,
July 3lst, 1953.

Mr. Mark Yemmill,

Fleld Engineer, Mineral Resource Dept.,
Chamber of “ommerce Bullding,
Presscott, Arizona.

Year Mr. gemmill -

’ I am sorry not to have kept my prom-
1se to mail you copy of the Lund report on the "“estlake
Tungsten Property. I went Immediately up to the mine, and
we became 80 absorbed in getting in the camp and drilling
eoulpment that I lost sight of everything else.

I am forwarding to you the only copy I have of the
report--the original was lost. Please return this copy
to me after you have read it--make any copy from it that you
care to; or if you wish me to send you a copy after its
return to me, I will make the copy and send it to you.

My son expects to be drilling within the week, and
I am looking forward to your early visit to the property.

If you will write me of your coming, we will meet you
and show you the way-~1 think that it might be difficult
for you to find our camp.
Yours very truly,

o g 4 | [N P a7
Dteer P Figo Hoka
- Brice H. Westlake. ST

Globe, #rigona,
Box 1831.



September 5, 1950

Mr, B. H. Westlske
Box 1831
Globe, Arizona

Dear Hr. Westlake:

Your lstter and sample arrived during'my absence
and the office sent the sample to the Arizona Bureau of
Mines at Tucson for ldentification.

I do not see how it would be possible for any of
us to visit your property before several weeks hbnee (we
can only get around over the state once a year on our
present budget) and I would suggest that you get some
local engiuneer at Globe to make you a report.

The tungsten business looks better and there is
quite an active demand.

Yours very truly,

Chas. H. Dunning
CHD:mh _ Director
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Globe, #rizona,
Oct. 18th, 1946.

Mr. J. 3. Coupal,
: Arizona Title Bldg.,
‘ Phoenlix, Arizona.

Dear Mr. “Youpal :-

. _ I trust that the enclosed willl give
the desired information. :

I have about ten tons of ore on hand, which I intended
to ship to Tucson; but just when I was ready to ship, was
informed that the Ryan Bros. mill had ¢losed down. Can
you tell me anything about thelr future plans ¢

Have been informed that party by name of Steinfelt
in Tucson, buys tungsten ore, and contemplates building
mill near Tucson, will you please glve me any information
you may have on thisj; and will thank you very much for
information regarding the purchase of tungsten ore under
the new stock-piling bill.

Have just opened up splendid ore, in 30 ft. cut on
Tungsten hill. The three tons taken out, assayed 3.3%
tungsten, $2.10 gold, $4.33 silver. 3Same grade of ore
showing  in the face of cut.

Am marooned here on the property--no car, and do not
get down to Globe to any of the meetings, so am pretty
much In the dark about what 1is going on. :

Thanking you for any assistance you may glive merlin
1ocating> ore buyer or milling facilities,

Yours very truly,

Box 1831.




Hrs. Brice H. Westlake
Globe, Arizona

bear irs, Westlake:

dr. &4 5 Goupal, of the Stave Deparbtment of sdineral
Kesources, nes sent some mineral speocimens of yours to
us for identificatleon (our file No, 19781), ,

The light brown mineralsend the light yellow-brown
powder are all” composed of the same bhing., They are
Jarvsite, whieh is an iron sulphate. 1 could not find
any tungsten in any of thls material,

The fact that some of the mineral is light brown and
some 1s dark brown is due to a slight varilation ia the
percenbage composition, and the powdery form 1s compossd
of very minute srystals of the sesme mineral., The powdered
maberial does not get into the volds and besoome ¢onsoli-
dated into the harder roek, but both it and the harder
rock were formed from the same sulphate~bsaring solutions.
The powdery matberial wes probably Yrormed later than the
harder rook. The harder mineral may have been & re=-
placement of original country rock by the sulphate solu-
tion, and when this rock was all replaced, the excess
solution crystallized into the powdery materisl,

Yours very truly,

Kobte E. Helpeman
Mineralogist

REH:ep -
cgs ldr. Coupal %/’/’




Avgust 22, 1941

Hrs. Be H. Westlake
Globe, Arizona

Dear Mrz, Wesbtlake:

Meny thanks for your lebber of August 18 and
I hope that Mr. Borge may be able to readjust the relations
in connection with the work on your bungsben property.
I have nobt takon this matter up with the attornsy I mentioned
as I belidve 1% most advisable to exhaust possible friendly
naegobiations such as you shulbe have bDeeun starbsed by Mr. Borge.

We will be glad to be of assigtance to you at
any and sll times, Witk best wighes, I am

Very truly yours,

Js 8. Coupal
JECILP



ore from Mrs. Brice B, W

April 10, 1942

Dr. T. G, Chapmau, Director
Arivona Bureau of Mines
University Station

Teoson, Arizona

Near Tomi
T am seanding wnder separvuals gover twu samples of

itlake, Globe. Both of these samples
ne on hhe Westluke proy@rty

come from the tungsten val

One has a Tine yellow powder which may or may ned

“eonteln some tusgsben minervals. The other sample has two shades
S of brown ¢ e vial

A

whicgh we would also like %o have identified.
segulise theawy that ths powdsred muberial
v butb lebe toe volde and beosdues consoliduted

Mra. Wegtlaka
somehoy or oth.

Jinte tL roek. I boeld her that this was propably tha
revars actually happened wud T would appreciate some

mantlwq of pow the browa powdsy iz Formed.
Many thenks for your kind sttention to this matser.

Yery truly yours,

4. Bs Coupal

JECLe
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Globe, Arizonsa,
August 18th, 1941.

Mr. J. S. Coupal,
- Title and Trust Bullding,
Phoenix, Arizona.

Dear Mr. Coupal :

Intended to have telephoned you before
leaving town this afternoon; but was on my way home
before I remembered. Mr. Borge 1s muking one more
effort to bring this man Lund to hils senses: if that
effort fails, we are going to have to take very def-
finite action against him.

If the situation becomes such that I have to
cancel the contract; or Mr. Borge can not force him
to remove the location notices from the Millvale
property, 1 will most surely appreciate your assistance.

I will write you iIn few days, andlet you know
what the situation is--might possibly come to Phoenix
cr telephone you.

Thanking you very sincerely for your proffered
asslstance, - :

Youes very truly,



August 1941

Mrs. Brice H, Wastlak@,' ‘ ‘ v

Bloba,
frlsona,

My dear Mrs., Westlake:

T am enclosing herewlith for your vedords a
ecopy of mine owners report which has been prepared
from the information furnished on your Western Group.

¥ shall be glad to submit a ¢opy of this

report Lo anyone making inquivy for a property such
288 yOUTs.

Yours very bruly,

Charles F. Willie
Chairman, Board of Governors

CFW-irt
et ede
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June 1941

Mrs, Brice H. Weptlake,
Flobe,
Arizond.

My dear Mrs. Westluke:

In the absence of Hr. J. 8. Goupnl, I am
taking the liberty of acknowlelging rseelnt of vour
lavber of June 15. :

I shall be glud to call this lelier bo Mr.
Coupalts attention at the firest opportunity.

Bowever, in the meentlme, I should appre-

eiate your fillag out in detail the enclosed nine
praers  report and redurning to this  fice so that
&

the information masy be available en  your property.

Thanking you in sdvence, I am
Yours very truly,

Foss R, Fickas .
Beeraetary to Mr. Soupal

dut



REPT, PAINEPAL RECDURCES
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Globe, Arizona,
June 15th, 1941.

Mr. J. 3. Coupsal,
Director, Dept. Mineral Resources,
Phoenix, Arizona.

Dear Mr. Coupsl :

Complying with your suggestion, that I
"place on flle with you, a description of the Western group
of claims: this group consists of twenty-four claimg=--un-
patented, unsurveyed., All of the claims are contiguous
except the Anna, which is reserved for mill site for this
group, and lies across Russell canon with the mill site
right on the water. Highway runs clear across the Western
group and right down to the mill slte on the Anna.

The #lack Wolf vein, the Porphrey Mt. vein, the Apex

vein, the Blg Boulder vein and the Centipede vein all

cross thls groups; also two lead veins cross the group.

In mill report which 1 have, five tons of ore from Black
Wolf gave return of 33% tungsten; three tons from Centipede
vein (20 ft. tunnel) gave return of 4% tunisten, and 3%
tons from the Big Boulder gave return of 43% tungsten.

This ore was handplicked, but not to a very great extent.,

The only developement on this group consists of 20 ft.
tunnel on the Centlipede, open cut and small caved shaft on
the Black Wolf, open cuts on the Big Boulder, and small
open cuts on varlous other claims.

Price on this group is $60,000 net to me; $100 on
signing of contract; $100 per month for the next two months,
and thereafter $200 minimu’per month for duration of con-
bract: same to apply on purchase price. Balance of purchase
price to be paid out of royalty. Operations to be contin-
uous untll purchase price is paid.

With the roads, timber and water at hand, and with
small mill on the Anna, I feel sure that small outlay of
money will put this property on paying basis.

Work 1s progressing on the Moonshine and Millvale
groups. :

Thanking you 1n advance for any assistance you may
glve me in contactling partles looking for tungsten prop-

erty,
Yours very truly,/igy ' - ;}E:é;z/(
, '/thz_.ff%h—227§é4/ -



7 November 1940

My, Jemes K+ Little
802 Haas Building,
Los Angeles, “alifornia.

My desr Hr. Little:

Complying with reguest contained in
your letter of November 4, I am enciosing herewith
a8 copy of mine owners report covering the

VESTLARE TUNGSTEN MINE loeeted in the Globe Mining

v.
Digtriet, Gila County, Arizona.
I ghould suggest that you write directly

to lirg, Brice E. Westleke ub Globe, Arizona, regard-

ing an option and terms.
&gsuring you of my desire to be helpful,

I am
Yours very truly,
J. 8. Goupal
Yiractor
JSC=irf

snel.
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 JASWK.LITTLE,
NOVEMBER 4ht,1940.

Mrede S.Coupal
Director of Mineral Resources
‘ State of Arizoniae

Dear Sirg

Information from Mr.E.J.Belleaun, before he left Los Angeles
that 50 claims known as the Westlake property was available, and if
I conbact you I could receive all the information.

Is it possible to secure an engineers report on the prop-
erty, as I understand this is Wolframite property and runs prebtty
high in WeOade

Can you secure for Mr,. Belleau and myself an option on
this property, and under what terms can same be secured.

"hat 1s the distance from the property to the mill, and
approx cost of milling,

If the terms are satisfactory we wlll have our people
inspect the property, but they will not inspect any property unless
they have an option,

Hopeing that you will be able to £ill this order, as we

are still working and waiting for a report from our people on the
ORD propertye

yours very truly

802 HAAS BLDG
‘LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

JL: Wie

NOV
pﬁﬁﬁ*ﬁy\t



August 11, 1939

Mr. b H. Wegtleke,
Globe,

Arivmong.

Deur Mrs, Wentleke:

I thenk you fow your istter of July 31 descpil~

ing your properdty.

I wes w@lsd Lo know of the detempinstion of the
tourmaline in the samples you submitted. T shouwld also be
interested %o know bow your new deal on your tungaten properiy
is progressioug. The nexs tine L am in Globe, L shall bry and
zet in touch with you vegurdlug ib.

Yours vary truly,

J. 8« Coupal
Y3 ractor

TS¢=jrf




Globe, Arizona,
aug 24, 1950.

. Mr. Charles Dunning,
Phoenix, Arizona.

Dear Mr. Dunning4:

T am forwarding to you a non-metallic
material today. I am wondering if this substance may
be wgsed by some of the industrialist--such as o0il
refining co., potteries, glass people, ornamental brick,
or for glazing enameled kitchen equipment.

Some eastern people are interested in my tungsten
property, with whom I might make a deal if .1 could far-
nish them with some kind of a geologist's report. I
wonder if your department could help me out on this.
They write me that they are ready to sign up on the
deal at once if I will furnlsh this report.

.Thanking you for any assistance you may glve me
in trying to close this deal.

Yours very truly,

Globe, Arizona, | : /;2é2f2‘¢/¢<;L--
Box 1831. 47%%@‘/ *




WESTLAKE GROUP GILA COUNTY

NJN WR 10/19/84: Nick Eilertson, (c) visited and reported his Merchant
#1-4 claims cover part of the Westlake Group (f) Gila County. The area
would be that including samples 1, 3, 10 of the file's sample map. Mr.

Filertson's planned work is to clean out the east adit shown on the Pinal

Peak topo. Surface samples brought in showed wolframite and scheelite
mineralization in workable quantities.




1. Mine:.. L WESTLAKE TUNGSTEN PROPERIY e
2. Locailon: Sec......oocoooeeeiia TWD. et Range...oovevveceece. Nearest Town....Globe...........
Distance... 11..m3 .. ...... Direction.south=wastRoad Condition..gaod..county. - road
&-hhmnglhﬂnd<&Comﬁy ..... Gila.. Mlning District Gllamﬂounty. .......... e et e
4, Former Name of Mine:.. ... Mergad JMines,. . Inc. . ........
5. Owner.....\  Mrs. B....H.....Mestla_ke....;........_'.‘......‘.'......‘ ............................................................................... ‘
Address:.......Globe., . Arizona.,..Box. 1831k« et peae et eee et e e
6. Operator:.tj'...Bla,ckartd...&...Hoad...(..‘l:e.ss:ees.'...o.n....two.‘..c.l.a.i.ms.)...u...........: ................................... I
Address:.__...... &lobﬁ,mArizqnamemmmwmmemmmmm;mmmmmT ..... e OO — L
7. Prin‘cipal‘-Minercxls‘?f.;Tllng'S..t.en,_..‘Q.Q.p:pe.r..,...VS.i.l.V.elf;",;-...mO.l.y.b.d.eIlum.,....g‘,;)l.d.. _______________________________
8. Number of Claims:.... . FLEEY oo Lode...lode . ... PlOCET e
Patented... ..o eeervreenserena gt emena e Unpatented........ Unpat.ent.ed.............‘._._;-_____‘.\, ...................
9. Type of Surrounding Terrain:........ Veryrugged ................................................................ ..........
......... Elevatlon..at-main -workingsy-about 5,800 £t —;-two-tunnels-at -
......... elevatlonofabout4,800ft
/
10. Geology & Mineralization:.......Country. . rock, .granite and shist: mineralil- . .
......... zation. is contained .in twelve flssure veins, averaging in width. .. ..
Lrom A o 20 feel, and. ..running. the.-full length-of-the-claims,. ..
......... T I IS R Yo u IR B e T3 O
11, Dimension & Value of Ore Body:. .. e e e
.......... Millﬁreportman"EOWtonsusenxmtommiilmatmelobe,massayedm4%%4tungsten-
.......... Three..and..three=fourths. tons -shipped 50 THGEON y - eBro B M
.......... Eight_ tons. shipped. to.let. Reserve,. Phoenix, ... .. 1.74 .M ..
__________ Abeut fen--tons--now..on...the. ground estimatemwillmﬁatmfalimbelowmmfm

Vo . ,7
[ -
[

. DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
State of Arizona '
MINE OWNER'S REPORT

3%% tungsten.

{

............ sampledmandmassayedmthef@pevmgav@"$ﬂwﬂ5minmg@ld1mmTw@mmmmmmmmm+mm

\



i \

12, Ore “Blocked O OF "I SIGHE o erioeioeseoeoeeee i cesoneeseseeesrsmeesseseses e esesiessoeesioseioesssessseesseesseseereessseessessrers e
Ore Probable:...The..number..of. . .veins,. the length and width. cof. same,.and....
cenbheore which has . been. taken. from. surface.culs, would indicate. ...
............ an--lmmense--and--valuable.ore -body.. ..
13. Mine Workings—Amount end Condition............. : U SO STE SO SO
No. Feet . Condition =
Shafts...numerous {small. . surface. QutS. .......................................
Raises..........: ................................. O O OSSR
Tunnels...... ur.old. . nels: Lyt new tuunnels,. 6.and. 20 . £E e
anee.. 5 943 BBeL 8- F1S , |
@5 ¥o )T To: b1 T OOt IO OO USRS O
S o oY T [ O PO
14, Water Supply:.. Water-in-ereeky-6-months in-year,-dam--sites-and-waten

Lflow. to.conserve.water..for . any. kind. of. .operations.

.....................

ST =5 = 7 671 Lo o Vs SO UO R RSOSSN
16. Signature: £ /¥

17. If Property for Sale, List Approximate Price and Terms:............ e e
..Price $160,000, reascnable.terms;. this quotation subjeet to former

sale or leasge.



DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
State of Arizona
MINE OWNER'S REPORT -

_ B
1. Mine: )1/?5;//614 ......... .S /7 .......... S .......... ......................................

S PO

&=
2. Location: Sec.......... S /TWP:{:éi ........ Range. /g f«.‘;i,&. ........ Nearest. Town.. & Labe....
Distance.........l. 2. /‘Q ... Direction........ Mo Road Condition...... 6.2 a. c/ ....... SRS
3. Mlmng Dlstnct &- County._...,.:...' ........... é /OAG ................. N &//C? ........ ;
=5x/vr" N o

4. .Form/ ame of Mine: p@/;feﬁ/ﬁﬂ@s /z:C‘ '/?(f'y e /0//?(‘.3 //?e',

5. Ownér. /771' NSS ,24/ M/c’.s-/,/a ,46 ....................... S— e
Address: 5. o N 5.3 /{/aé Ci ,(/7‘/3 ........ e

8. Operator:..........s oS g S ......
Address:........... e e e et ettt ettt ne s enee
7. -Principal’ Minerals:: i',’/’—c//?ydz/fﬁ ..... SR e R
8. Number. of Cloums ................... Pl Y N N Lode....eeee. eI Placer. .o
Patented. ..ottt Unpatented........... e
9.. Type of Surroundmg Terraln.....,.g?a.ﬁly.g..c/ .......................... ,/ ..... LSA‘_; R L.

p/f?(]/ //,9’/ /Zx‘ﬂ//‘c'f—né:-/cée kAl a'//?fcymcvr//y

g ey 0 NP

11. Dimension & Value of OrTe BoQy . .oty e st s see s etes eten e s e e asen s eae e emeeeemseseeeeeaseeeaneeeeeaen .

g g gy RSO

——— .



.......................................................................................................................................

No. Feet Condition

e MmN e s et e e R G r A S SA L NS SRS g B O BRSO A PSS AN Rk e s s e b e o mmum e mm s

..........................................................................................................................................................................................................




DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
MW-32 e STATE OF ARIZONA :
MINE OYNER'S REPORT

Date June 17, 1941
~ ¥ine - Western Group « .. Location’
Mining District & County - Gila Co., Afiz.
Former Name
Owner =~ Brice H. Westlake . ' Addreéé -rélobe, Afizéna
Operator ’ | Address
‘Pr951dont Owning Co. ’ ; . : - President, Operating Co.
Gan. Mgr. o | | i .+~ . Principal Minerals ~ Tungsten
Mine Supt;v . | | R  ’ Lo vETodﬁction'Réte :
Mill Supt. Mlll Type & Caps
Men Employedv I ~g~/ o _ L ‘ N
Operations: Present NAME GF MING:  WESTLAKE L///// . ‘ ggg?g?ngILA % B
’ o e S METALS: W . .
TIIE STATU
OBERATOR AID, ADDRESS:. . . -.‘»‘gfjg'”'l‘ﬂs .

DATH: ! v ' U o S IS ,
5/1/ b Ownert Mrs. Bryce H.Westleke 5/1/bd //Qldééd
L mg W. McDOwell Rd.,Phoenix :

[

Operations: Planned

H R !

| operator: Harry. Dean i

| 2017 N. Laurel Ave. ,
i Phoenix : |

. A ‘
- *

Number Claims, Title, etc. -~ 24 unpatented claims. '

All claims are contigunusg, except the Anna, which is
reserved for mill site for this group, and lies across Russell Canyon with the mill
site right on the water. Highway runs clear across the Western Group and right down
to the mill site on the Anna, Black Wolf vein, ‘orphyry Mt. vein, the Apex vein, the
Big Boulder vein and the Centiyede vein all ¢ross this group.: Also two lead veins
eross the group. : ,

Deseription: Topography & Geography -

“.A;ne Workings Amtb . & Condition - 20 ft, tunnel on the Cenhtipede.
Openeut and small caved shaft on the Black Wolf,
Opencuts on the Big Boulder,



Geology & Mineralization

Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings

" Dimensions and Value of Ore body

Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow=-Sheet ~ Mill report shows 5 tons of ore from Black Wolf
gave return of 3%% tungsten; 3 tons from the
‘Centipede veiiif20-ft., tunnel) gave return of 4% tungsten;
%% tons from the Big Boulder gave return of 44% tungsten.
- This ore was hand picked, but not to a very great extent.

Road Condtibions, Raute - Highway runs across Western Group and down to mill site
on the Anna,

Water Supply
Brief History
Special Problems, Reports Filed

Remarks - With the roads‘, timber and water at hand, end with small mill on the
Anna, I feel sure that small outlay of money will put this property on
a payling basis,

If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate g $60 000 net;- $100 on
signing of contract; $100 per month for the next two months, and
thereafter $200 minimum per month for duration of contract; same to
apply. on purchase price« Balance of purchase price to: be paid out of
royelty.  Operations to be continuous until purchase price is paid.

(SIGNED) Brice H, Westlake
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P, H. LUND ENGINEERING CORPORATION
MINING ENGINEERING AND PETROLEUM
GEOLOGY REPORTS ON OIL, GAS AND -
- MINING PROJECTS

San Antonic, Texas, Offioce
309 Marshall Street

j Ds combsr 1, 1939
4

REPORT ON MOONSHINE GROUP
or

TUNGSTEN ORE MINING CLATMS

INTRODUCTIONs

1,

Se

4.

5.

6o

7.

8.

The writer mads an examination of the Moonshins Group of mining claims
during the early part of July, 1939, for the purpose of determining the
character and extent of the ore bodies, and recommend @ milling and mining
process for the most sconomical methed of exiracting the motallic values.

Accompanying on the sxamination, were J, R. fano, of San Antonio s Texes,
6 disinterested party, and the awner of the property.

The examination required consider time on account of the rugged nature
of the mountains in thet locality. Considerable olimbing had te be dene
in order to cover the entire vein system and study the geological ocon-
ditions under which they occur.

The following report on findings is herewith submitted:

LOCATTON+

The propsrty in question is loceted at an altitude of approximately 6,000
fest A. 3. L. on the Pinsl Mountein Group which comprisses a part of the
Globe Mining Distriect, Gila County, Arizona. The distenocs from Globs, and
railroad facilities, is about twelve miles,

ACCESSIBILITY:

The locaelity im which this group of mining claims is located is reached
over & well graded mountein roed which, although steep and winding, permits
of handling supplies in and ore out, by irucks, as well as automobile
travel., Climatio conditioms permit passing over the road at all seasocns
of the ysar.

PROFPERTY IN QUESTIONs

The propsrty consists of eight full mining oleims, each 600 feet by 1500
feet, and a fraction about 600 feet by 700 feet, containing altogethsr,
approximately 170 acres of m:lneral land.

The nemes of the claims are as followss The CONTACT, IRON HORSE, DIORITE,
COLD SPRINGS, TUNGSTEN HILL,®MOONSHINE, BONITO, OLD MILL, and the fraction
SILVIA, These olaims are hsld by "lods oclaim location" requiring annual
assessment work.



9.

10,

11,

12,

13.

14,

15,

16.

17,

18.

N SO0RY
GEOLOGYs -~ ' -2 -
Tho rook formstion (Country Rock) is Schistose, Granits, Syenyts, and Quartz-

porphyry. Granite predomineates and forms the foot wall of true fissure veins,
A large quartz-porphyry dyke appears oclose to the group of oclaims in question,

Dscomposed outcrops of the velns oontain large quanitiss of Gossen, oommonly
called in mining parlancs "Iron Hat",

THE VEIN SYSTEM:

The veing on this property are of thes trus "Fissure" typs, containing potent
oharacteristics of remarkabls persistanoy in mainta:,’ming their course of
pargllelism in this and adjoining property. LT

True fissure veins have their origin .’m disléoaﬁ'i'shs caliged by extensive

movements of the earth's crust and are, thersfore, belietved to extend indsfinitsly
in depth, suggesting psrmansnce and long life mines in the majority of ocasss.

The wsins are exposed and outerop two to ten feet in width the entirs lemgth of
the claims in questlion.

DEVELOPMENT VORK:

Considerable work in the form of open outs, trenches and shellow shaf'ts, has ,
been done on this property. All the work done on the ors veins and, consequently,
a lot of ors is expossd and now laying on the surface, »

The most work has been done on the Moonshine and Bsnlto ¢lalims where several
open outs, adits and shallow shafts and short tunnels have been dibivesr into the
ore bodiss, all of which show excellent ore deposits, carrying good values

in the tungsten, silver and gold.

MINERAL VALUES:

The existing mineral values in the veins on this property, as far as the writer
was able to determive from the amount of dsvelopmsnt work done, the dsspsst

of which is not over 20 feet, oconslsts chiesfly of tungsten, but a considerable
portion of the ors contains a good quantity of silver with some gelens and a
small quantijy of gold, all of which oan bs recovered with proper milling equip~
mont installed om the property. o

A.ooordnag to information given by the owmer, several mill run samples contain-
ing 23 tons of ore each, whers shipped from the property during Deocember, 1929,
The writer was shown a certified copy of the results obtained, copy of which
is given herewith.

1929;

Deosmber 8, 50 sacks from surface : 3.6% WO3
De comber 20, 2% torns mill run 2.62 "
December 23, 2% " " " 4.6 "
Dscember 26, 2z " vooom 2.4% "



19, 1930;
January 14, 2% tons mill rum 3.0% WOog
Fsbruary 26, 2z " woon 4,7% *°
February 28, ég " n on 4,04 "

20, Average WO (tungsten) oontonts -= 3,55%, which, at $16.00 per unit (ths prios
of tungsten at tho tim® this exemination was made) is $66.80 per ton of mine
run ore.

21, This ore was sempled by the Edward C. O'Brine & Co., metallurgists, who werse
at that time loocated in Globe, Arizona., The certificates are signed by
W. X, Osborn, Superintendsnt, ,

22, As the ors from these mill runs was only tested for tungsten, other minerals
value were tot taken into consideration, but assays from fair average samples
of the vein, taken by the ownsr as the development work progressed, gave 25
to 40 ouncss per ton in silver and from .067 oz. to .17 oz. in gold per ton.
Therefors, estimating the tungsten at $16.00 psr unit, the silver &t 70¢ per
ounce, and the gold at $35,00 per ounce, the average gross mineral value of the
ore on this property is as follows:

23. GOld ¢ & & 0 0 0 0 bt 290 9 e s & 0 8 S s B 3 4 06 ¢ 6 o+ 2 b o o .$ 5.95
Silwr ® & @ ¢ » @ 6 0 e o o ¢ 6 o o @ e @& & @ ¢ 5 o o & o & o o 4 o 22.75
mngﬁmn ¢ & ¢ & 6 & o6 & 6 & 2 4 6 0 & B 6 0 O G 4 & 2 B o O a2 O o 9 56.80

Total $ 83.50 per ton.
ADIJACENT PROPERTY " |

24, The property in question is Joined om the south by a property beslonging to
Mr. Frank Semsel from which considerable tungsten ore has besn mined and treatsd
in a small concentration mill on the property.

25. Approximately a total of 300 tons of ore was mined and milled on the Samsel
property and the tungsten concentrates sold to the Gerneral Electric Company.
The concentrates had an averages value of §40,00 psr tonm in tungsten, but in
ag muoch as the milling facilities on the Samsel proparty wesre not up to date end not ;.
provided with machinery that would save the gold and silver ocontents of the ore, theae
values wores lost in the tailings.

26. The vein sys‘cem on 'hhe Samsel property is idontioal with that on the Moonshine
group in as much as the veins continue from the Samsel mine into and through the
group of claims undsr oconsideration,

BCONOMIC CONDITIONSs

27. Mining and milling fhoilities arse favorable and transportation of supplies into
the property, as well as ore to be® haulsd out, can be accomplished by truocks
over a wsll graded mountain read.

28. Water for milling opsrations can be obiained from nearby creeks dﬁring the wet,
or rainy, season and from shallow wells nsar creek bsds during the dry season.



29.

30.

81, .

32,

33,

34.

356,

36.

57
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Small retaining dams could bs erscted at a small cost across creek channels
whieh would help store surplus water for future mining and milling opsrations.

An abundanes of timber for all mining and ordinary building purposes exist om
the propsrty. The climatic conditions of the lecallity admit of surfaoe work as
well as mill work during all parts of the ysar. :

RECOMMENDA TEONS s

The valuation of an ors body, the ascsrtaining of its continuity, and the re-
comondation for mining and milling operations and sxtraction of mimeral values,
ars based on the amount of ore expossd in the dsvalopment work done on the vein.

In the developmsnt work on this property, sufficient ors is expossd to warrant
plamning the installation of & reduction plant for the extraction of mineral
values. The contimuity of the veins is plainly indicated by the many outorops
on the propsrty and the assurance of a long 1ife mining operation is & reasonable
cortainty,

Howsver, bsfore recommsnding installatiom of a mill, and the olass of machim ry
necessary for the treatment of the ore, it is nevessary toopen up viens to the

extont of at least 25 fest or more in depth at several places aleng the veins for the
purpose of assertaining more thoroughly the charactar of the ore,

It is, therafore, rocommendsd that a shaft bs sunk twenty five feet or mors,
following ths ore chute, on the Moonshine claim and at other suitabls places on
other claims. The ore thus exposed must be ocersfully samplsd end mill samples
sent to assayers and mining supply houses capabls of analyzing the classes of
mineral content of the ors,

The sampling must be doms by a mining enginesr who is an o xpert in that class of
work, and too much stress cannot bs smphasized on tho importance of taking,
arranging and identifying ors samples. The entire sucoess of this, or any other
mining enterpriso, depends on the installation of the right kind of machinary in
the reduction mills and that machinsry camnot be selscted until a thorough sampling
of the ore body has bsen aeoomplished.-

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONs

In summing up this property, and existing conditions in connaction thsrawith,
wo must take into consideratiom that, with all the desirable ciroumstances
surrounding this proposition, it must be cildssed only as a favorabls prospsct,

However, it contains:

1, A true fissurs vein, two to ten feet wide, extending the entire longth of all
the ¢laims.

2. An enormous body of ors with predominating values in tungsten as well as
minor quantities of gold and silver, '

3+ An abundance of timber for all mining opsrations.

4, Excellent transportation facilities for supplies and elose proximity
to shipping points.
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Tﬁerefors , with due consideration to all ciroumstances surrounding this
proposition, and from the faols disolosed by this sxamination, I am of the
opinion that the Moonshine group of mining olaims can be developed into em

'ideal mining property of long lifs duration, and without hesitation, I reocommend

complete development of the property and the installation of e suitablnﬁe-
duction plant at as early a tim as possible,

(Note following Appendix)

i

ok Rk ok kR Kk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ko k kR K # ok ok ok ok ok ok kK R kK kK R
APPENDIX

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT - THE MOONSHINE GROUP OF MINING CLAIMS

February 15, 1940,

1., For the purposs of a bstter understanding of the mineral valuss on the
Moonshine group of mining claims, and their potential development possibilitises,
copies of mill run results and assay oertificates on ore taken from adjoining
property is herewith given, togesther with flow sheet adaptablo to the treatment of
ores on the Moonshine proporty. .

2. MILI, RUN TESTS: (Approximately 30 tons of ore was used).

. Ore on whioh the following mill run tests were made was taken from
the extension of the vein on the CONTACT claim, in the working
tunnsl of the Mt. MEDERA elaim, whieh joins ths CONTACT on the
south. The CONTACT being the southormmost claim on the Moonshine
group. S

b. The various mill run lots were samplesd by the Edward G. O'Brine &
Company, assaysrs and metallurgiste, at that tims locatsd in Globe,

Arizona..
3. Quamity of Wame of Mining WO:5 Value psr ton is based on
Ore Claim New York mstal quotations
of February 1, 1940,
50 sacks Surface outerop 3.6% $86,40
Mt. Medare claim
zi tons " " " 2.6% 62,40
" ® " 3.9 93.60
25 " " " " 2.4% 57.60
" ® " 4.6% 110,40
50 sacks " " " 3.0% 72.00
2-% tons Dol Ray Tunnel 7.3% 175.52
2L " " 2.5% 60.00
- oo " 3.0% 72.00
2= " MeDonald Claim 4,7% 112,00
2% " " " " 3.0% 72.00
2 » " " " 4.0% 96.00
Signed : Bdaward G. O'Brine & Co.,

Por Walter X. Osborn, Supt.



ASSAY SAMPLESs

4., This smmpling was don® by Mr. Gohring, examining sngineor for the U. S. Re-
construction Finance Corporation, Washington, D. C., and by other mining
engineers, as follows:

b. Width of Degeription and WOz Oz, Oz. Value
Veins ' Location . Silvsr Gold par ton

Semplss taken by Mr. Gohring for R.F.C. appraissmsnt.

21 Mangansse 150°
. north of main shaft .45 2,20 = .02 $ 11.05
121 omn Out 1.76 2000 002 43018
- 20 South seotion main .
"’.“; Shaft 029 048 004 8.43
T4 Open cut 15' main
shaft 97 .78 02 23.61
23¢ 30' south main shaft .90 .02 21.40
121 Mein shaft 15' from
surfacs at bottom out 691 .02 159.63
229 Drift at bottom of
main shaft . «53 «02 12.89
2! West cross=cut 47 83 04 12,73
6 Bottom of shaft 5.24 1.06 +04 120,52
6! Open out 70'tunnsl  1.12 28,02
3 Face T0' tunnel 48 .04 12 .44
121 40" from portal 70* = - :
tunnel, Mn. ore +41 5.48 08 16.94
8¢ Crumpler shaft vein .58 5,02 «30 27,70
2t Cut at cresk 4.28 030 27070
21 ‘Faos of 160' tunnel

* Samples No. 16 and 17, no values.

6. SAMPLES TAKEN BY WALTER X. OSBORN - MINING ENGINERR
2e Main vein above and - ‘
W. of Crumplsr shaft 2,22 2.96 <402 $ 74.55
20! Open cut S.B.E. claim . 16,02 .16 , 17.93%
7. | SAMPLES TAKEF BY F. H. HAYES - MINING ENGINEER
6" Bottom main shaft  7.00 S 161,00
12¢ South face open ocut
32t from main shaft .80 1,30 «80 47.40
Mill tailings «70 16,10
8, SAMPLES TAKEN BY F. SAMSEL
Grab samples from Juniper ' ‘ '
Tree 20°' of surfacs 10,90 +26 17.49
Greab sample 200! South S.
Monument S. B, E. 4.25 .68 27.08
Grab sample S. Monument S.B.E.
Claim 52,69 .08 61.84

Grab sampls from 160' tumnel |
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10,

11.

12,

13,

15,

16,

-7- " [

From Tunnel on S,B.E. .51 13.10 .02 15,80

Grab sample chlorides from :

surface, Crumpler shaft 2.23 .20 16,08

Grab sample from dump, oxide '

ore, South Crumpler claim. 39,00 1.60 86.03

Grab sample from dump, oxide

ore, North Crumpler claim 10,62 .50 25,35
6" Oxide seam, Crumpler shaft 20,02 »80 h3.k1
2% Vein, open cut 100' from

Creek, S,B.E, claim . 41,38 60 52,86

Grab sample near monument S,B,E, 60.46 ) . 66,33

Grab sample at shaft S,B.E, 19,50 .12 19.21

Chlorides open cut above tunnel 23,00 . .02 18.40
12t Véin, oxide ore, Crumpler 6.7h 24 13,85

SAMPLES TAKEN BY WALTER X, OSBORNE - MINING ENGINEER

2' Vein, oxide seam, Crumpler S T7.02 .16 11,00

Manganese ore above Crumpler shaft 3,06 . ,02 ' 3,05

8" Seam above Crumpler shaft 2,69 2,07
2' Vein, prospect hole 200! { N

Seuth Crumpler 9021" 07)4 33000

-A sample of tungsten ore from bottom of shaft on the Crumpler assayed by

E. A. Jacobs, showed 33.2%,tungsten valued at $763.60 per ton,

The samples and mill run tests herewith shown coﬁtained tungsten of very
high grade and practically free from impurities,

FLOW SHEET ADAPTABLE TO THE TREATMENT OF TUNGSTEN ORE ON MOONSHINE GROUP
OF MINING CLAIMS,

Metallic contents of veins consist of Gold, Silver, Galena, Pyrite, Wolframite
and Hubnerite, v

‘The treatment of the ore is briefly outlined as follows:

(Concentration depends basically on the wet gravity methods, although the
ore may be amendble to flotation process),

a, Breaking, crushing, screening and classifying,

b, Gravity concéntration.

¢. Roasting to magnetize pyrite,

d. Drying of tungsten concentrates,

It is recommendable to crush the ore down to around 3" to 3/L" in jaw crusher,
sorting this material in a bin and then feeding it to a constant rate of
speed to a ball mill with trommel screen on the discharge end so that 8-mesh
oversize material would be returned to the mill for further regrinding and the
undersize from the screen would go to Wilfley tables which would make a com-
bined concentrate of all materials,

These concentrates would then go to a regrinding mill for uniformity of parts
and operated in close circuit with a classifier to mske a 65-mesh overflow.



17,
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The 65-mesh product would go to a flotation machine where the metallic contents
would be taken out and the tailings would consist of the tungsten concentrates,

The tungsten concentrates should then be d.riéd and slightly roasted and passed

over a magnetic machine to remove materials if any, necessary to raise the
grade of tungsten concentrates,

Respectfully submitted,
The F,H, Lund Engineering Corporation,

(Signed)
By: P, H, Lund, President,



NOTE:

COPY

The following assays were run after the attached report by Mr, P, H, Iund,

Phoe 3-6272

No. h8579

ARIZONA TESTING LABORATORIES
ANALYTICAL AND CONSULTING CHEMISTS
ASSAYERS, MINING ENGINEERS

823 East Van Buren St, P, 0, Box 1888
Certificate of Analysis
Phoenix, Arizona, 8/23/L3

Sample of tungsten ore received August 18, 1943

From Metals Reserve Company

Marked W, W, Snow, Engineer " Tungsten Lot P-3

-

Moisture 1,00%

Analysis on dry basis

Tungsten WOy ' 1.74% (450,46 per ton-tungsten
at $29,00 per unit as of
8/1/50)

Respectfully submitted

Arizona Testing Laboratories
Registered Assayers

(Signed) Claude R, McLean
Chief Chemist,

The above assay was on a shipment of 8,22 net dry tons of tungsten ore from the
Westlake claims 12 miles southwest of Globe, for which they received $268,63,
the shipment being paid for by the Metals Reserve.Co,

R T TP

E, A, Jacobs
Registered Assayer

Certificate of Assay | 30 South Main Street
Certificate No, 39991 L P, 0. Box 1889

Serial

Tueson, Arizona

June 8, 1942
Sample submitted by E, Fernstrom

102692 Sample Marked
B. H, Westlake Tungsten Tricxide 3.33%2 W03

Very respectfully

E. A, Jacobs, Assayer

The above shipment of 3,76 tons of tungsten ore of 12,43 units at $18,00 per unit

brought $22L.,6L,
Arimona,

The shipment was paid for by the E, Fernstrom Custom Mill, Tucson,



DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESIURCES:
M -32 | STATE OF ARIZONA
MINE OWNER'S REPORT

Date June 17, 1941
k:«e”t Wostern Group Location
¥ining District & County --Gi}a Co., Ariz,
EFormer Name /Jf
Owaer - Briee H. WeStlakdf/f» ‘ Address - Globe, Arizona
Cperator / Address f/f
Ifesidént,OwniﬁaxCo. : | | President, Operating Co. ‘ ’;#/
Gén; Mgr. t - ‘ . | Principél'Minerals j Tuggstenvf
Mine Supt. Production Rate
Mill Supt. : | | Mill: Type & Cap.
Men,Employed Power: Amt. & Typel

Cperations: Present
Operations: Planned

Number Claims, Title, ete, = 24 unpatented claims. :

All claims are contiguous, except the Anna, which is
reserved for mill site for this group, and lies across Russell Canyon with the mill
site right on the water, Highway runs clear across the Western Group and right down
to the mill site on the Anna, Black Wolf vein, Forphyry Mt. vein, the Apex vein, the
Big Boulder vein and the Centlnede vein all cross this group. Also two lead veins
cross the group. '

Description: Topography & Geography -

Mire Wbrkings: Amt, & Condition - 20 ft, tunnel on the Gentipedé
Opencut and small caved shaft on the Black Wolf,
Opencuts on the Big Boulder,



Geology & Mineralization
Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings
Dimensions and Value of Ore body

Mine, Mill Equlpment & Flow—Sheet = Mill report shows 5 tons of ore from Black Wolf
gave return of 3i% tungsten; 3 tons from the
Centlpede veini {20-Tt . tunnel) gave return of 4% tungsten;
.3% tons from the Big Boulder gave return of 43% tungsten.
This ore was hand picked, but not to a very great extent.

Road Condtibions, Route - Highway runs across Western Group and down to mill site
on the Anna,

Water Supply
Brief History
Special Problems, Reports Filed

Remarks - With the roads, timber and water at hand, -and with small mill on the
~ Anna, I feel sure that small outlay of money will put this property on
a paying basis.

If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate = $60,000 net} $100 on
signing of contract; $100 per month for the next two months, and
thereafter $200 minimum per month for duration of contract; same to
apply on purchase price, Balance of purchase price to be paid out of
royalty. Operations to be continuous until purchese price is paid.

Ve

(SIGNED) Brice H. Westlake



DEPARTHRNT OF MINERAL RESOURCES.
Vel - 32 - STATE OF ARIZONA
- MINE OWNER'S REPORT

Date June 17, 1941 -

o - Wostern Group Iocation

¥1aing District & County - Gila Co., Ariz.

Loruer Name

Gwier - Briece H. Westlake Address - Globe, Arizona
Lpurqt@g ‘ Address :W
Ir@sident;0wn$ﬁggdo. . l; - : President; Opératiné Co,
Geﬁ.*Mgr‘ “f .  . | | Lo | Pfinéipa1 Minerals - Tungsten
Mine Supﬂ. o | B Production Rate

Mill Supt. o Mill: Type‘& Cape.

Mén Employed Power: Amt. & Typei

Coerations: Present

Operations: Planned

Number Claims, Title, etcs =~ 24 unpatented claims. '

All cleims are contiguous, except the Anna, which is
recerved for mill site for this group, and lies across Russell Canyon with the mill
si"a right on the water, Highway runs clear acrOSS the Western Group and right down

“to the mill site on the Anna, Black Wolf vein, orphyry Mt, vein, the Apex vein, the

Big Boulder vein and the Centipede vein all eross this group. Also two-lead veins
cross the group. :

Description: Topography & Geography -

Mire Workings: Amt. & Condition - 20 ft. tunnel on the Gentipede

Opencut and small caved shaft on the Black Wolf.
Opencuts on the Big Boulder,



Geology & Mineralization
Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings
Dimensions and Value of Ore body

Mine, Mill Equlpment & Fldw-Sheet - Mill report shows 5 tons of ore from Black Wolf
 gave return of %% tungsten; 3 tons from the
Centipede veini{20-ft, tunnel) gave return of 4% tungsten;
- -3% tons from the Big Boulder gave return of 43% tungsten.
Thls ore was hand picked, but not to a very great extent.

Road Condtitions, Route - Highway runs across Western Group and down to mill site
on the Anna,

Water Supply
Brief History
Special Problems, Reports Filed

: Remarks - Wlth the roads, tlmber and water at hand -and w1th small mill on the
: g Anna, I feel:sure that small sutlay of money will put this property on
a paying basgis. .

If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate & $60,000 net; $100 on
signing of contract; $100 per month for the next two months, and
thereafter $200 minimum per month for duration of contract; same to
apply on purchase price. Balance of purchase price to be paid out of
royalty. Operations to be continuous until purchase price is paid.

(SIGNED). Brice H. Westlake




DEPARTMENT OF MINERAIL RESIURCES -
N --32 STATE OF ARIZONA
: MINE OWNER'S REPORP
Date  June 17, 1941
¥ie -- Wostern Group Location |
¥iaing District & County - Gila Co., Ariz,

Former Name

Owner = Brice H, Westlake - Address - Globe, Arizona
Cperata: “ | - Address |
Ireéident,Own;ﬁgﬁqb.." - | - President, Operating Co;
Gén;'Mgf;- R . | o » ~ Principal Minerals = Tungsten
¥ine Suﬁt.. >‘ | | Productién ﬁate

Mill Supt. -~ o : ‘Mill: Type & Cap,

Men Employed f " Power: Amt o & Typedl

Cperations: Present

Operations: Planned

Number Claims, Title, ete, = 24 unpatented claims. ’

' All claims are contiguous, except the Anna, which is
reserved for mill site for this group, and liss across Russell Canyon with the mill
‘'3i%e right on the water, Highway runs clear across the Western Group and right down
to the mill site on the Anna, Black Wolf vein, Forphyry Mt, vein, the Apex vein, the
Big Boulder vein and the Centipede vein all cross this group. Also two lead veins
cross the group. ' T ‘ ‘

Deseription: Topography & Geography =

Mine Workings: Amt, & Condition = 20 ft. tunnel on the Gentipede
Opencut and small caved shaft on the Black Wolf,
Opencuts on the Big Boulder,



Geology & Mineralization
Ore: Positive & Prébébie;‘Ore Dﬁmps, Tailings
Dimensions and Value of Ore body

Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow-Sheet - Mill report shows 5 tons of ore from Black Wolf
: : gave return of 3%% tungsten; 3.tons from the:
Centipede veini £20-ft, tunnel) gave return of 4% tungsten;
%% tons from the Big Boulder gave return of 43% tungsten.
This ore was hand picked, but not to a very great extent,

-Road Condtitions, Route - Highway runs across Western Group and down to mill site
on the Anna,

Water Supply
Brief History
Special Problems, Reports Filed

Remarks - With the roads, timber and water at hand, and with small mill on the
-+ . Anna, I feel sure that small outlay of money will put this property on -
a paying basis.

If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate » $60,000 net; $100 on
gigning of contract; $100 per month for the next two months, and
thereafter $200 minimum per month for duration of contract; same to

.apply on purchase price. Balance of purchase price to be paid out of
royalty. Operations to be continuous until purchase price is paid,

(SIGNED) Brice H. Westlake
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o DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES v
STATE OF ARIZONA
MINE OWNER'’S REPORT

.A Date . ‘ ‘ ;
1. Mine 2. Location 1
3. Mining District & Cé)unty
4. Former name B -
5. Owner @m*iw‘*%i,._, 6. Address (Owner)
7. Operator. 8. Address (Operator)
9. President, Owning Co. 9A. President, Operating Co.. i

0. Gen. Magr.

i
i
i
i
i

Mine Supt. ‘ 15. Production Rate
2. Mill Supt. 16. Mill: Type & Cap. : .
3. Men Employed ' 17. Power: Amt. & Type |
8. Opgrations: Present . _ ) }

9. Operations: Planned

e
7 “ . |
fiesm ‘;; 5 A . -
Tva o 8y et % |
). Number Claims, Title, etc. . gi\u oo
A \f‘e":

S ——

. va o w:i?;

o\

Mine Workings: Amt. & Condition




Geology & Mineralization

Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings

A. Dimensions and Value of Ore body

sl y_"\g/",{\f\ A Y %” ' 7,

i} A el ﬂl@”’a‘r}/\{\)%‘“
{ SR AR

T
Water Supply
Brief History
Special Problems, Reports Filed SRR

Remarks

U
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\k‘u; P EN VR Y Sistatiird
gy
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Use additional sheets i




D:PARTMENT oF MINERAL Rr-:sou“css
STATE OF ARIZONA

OWNERS MINE REPORT

Date  July B, leu2

Mine  %ostlake Tungston

District  Globa %«i&ﬁiﬁgg Bmwim@mm Gonnty s Location mmz. %émw-a to @ mw south
Forme§ e ‘ f::i’ Hlove ‘
Owner  fipgy Ba Hu Wostlske - Address  gyoba, .,m@aém
Operator Address
President | Gen. Megr.
Mine Supt. _ Ml Supt.
Principal Metals ~ Tungston« Lesd and Gold Men Employed Hone
Production Rate  siamne ' - Mill: Type & Cap.
 Power: Amt. & Type  poge ’

Operations: Present Hoppw-fzgept nssessnent work.,

| Operations Planned Trying b0 interoet eapital $o dewelop and inebell wmill.

Number Claims, Title, etc. 58 unpatented mining elaing
« ~ Une B aave water vight
One fyactional elain

Description: T°pf’g' & Geog: ‘&Mv blon betwoen 5,000 and &3 $H00 Loat -
yagped novabuing o Mmiw ﬁ:&mﬁam&.

Bumarous shoellow shalts - open oubs -
Apnonament boles asd shorb twmelé. Exposing &
number of veins and ledges,

Yo systemstic developssnd,

- Mine Workings: Amt. & Condition

(over)



Geology & Mineralization Sranite and reloted lgneous yooks and Pinsl aa-ahm‘m«
Minemilized velns » steikicg M0 and 8%, Ao B and ¥, =
Popmatite dikes » Tungsten in the [oom of Yolfeanlte -~ lead as?
gg,mlem with mi& snd silver in Cuarts veing - Hemstbite is the
§ C osompenying fvon mineralizex

Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings W& apprecisble tonnege or iR Ausps,

Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow Sheet  pong

Road Conditions, Route Good gounty sonds dlreet to property.

Hountodn youds 0 vaplouns workings.

Water Supply oy oo mung i Russel Jenyon - on proporty - 8 to B monthe of yesv. o
' Seversl good dums sites Lo aupply gulficlent weter for will) operations

Brief History"' B0 tops of tunguten ore milled ab D'Brien HA1l in Globe -
giving 4{% %0, reburns.

Special Problems, Reports Filed Lgtter fvom Be He Wontloke.
Hoef mill snd Tinsucing of development.

Remarks 14 minewnlized ledges « showlng Tungoten « lesd - gold sad pilver » Naodn
developnent o werrest jnsballstion of miil.

If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate.

Wiwd BABO,000 ~ ben youps
P0G minirum monthly pag

et - 0% mmmy«

Signed........ ¥zt Lobbaw - lhy-fa HOEBIEHE - -rrmrer oo

Use additional sheets if necessary.



DEPARTMENT oF MINERAL RESOURCES
STATE OF ARIZONA

OWNERS MINE REPORT

N
S
4

-
s

Date :/ &4y

it

Nl 4m /(r{ .

Y

Gt

W /Ny { A R
District / o o d ¢ -t // ‘“aretdf . Location )’4‘//V L
¢ o . 1 .
Former name  —- : Fy 7 %

Owner /7 \7% Address
Operator o ‘ Address

President @ ™77 Gen. Mgr.

Mine Supt. Mill Supt.

e

Men Employed At

Principal Metals

Production Rate Mill: Type & Cap.

Power: Amt. & Tyi:)é

Operations: Present = — 4726 —

Operations Planned - 7’“/““ bt

-

GEtes /z’ Lokl

Number Claims, Title, etc.

Description: Topog. & Geog.

i o
/,7{,,, pF R A

Mine Workings: Amt. & Condition

/Z’/ Al /f/‘xz/fl‘l?k/f\

ittt [,:




/i_,/

» :
Ly
[v“; Q,Zif?',; £ e

Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore ]jumps, Tailings

Erfo bl L

-
P o g

Lo

A

Brief History

Remarks

?;&:’A-_r‘.c,{,(ﬁ,é’/ Lot

/ L
/7
7

/2(:1 ei‘“-.ﬁf-a;')‘ .

If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate.
o ' o 7 ',"?x;’l,fk Frdeag (1

Signed.

Use additional sheets if necessary.




Globe, Arizona,
July 3lst, 1939.

Mr. J. S. Coupal, Director,
Dept. of Mineral Hesources,
Phoenix, Arizona.

Dear Sir :

‘Herewith I give you the information concern-

ing the tungsten property, which consists of fifty~four clailms,

all of whilch are unpatented lode clalms.

Good roads cross the property from northeast to south-
west and from the southeast to the northwest.

A1l of the claims, except three, are heavily timbered;
providing timber for every possible use.

Water runs in Russell canon, lmmedlately pass the
mill-site for six or eight months of the year; and in the
canon and above the mill-site, there are several splendid
dam-sites where water can be conserved for large operations.

There are about fourteen mineralized ledges on the
group, with northeast-southwest trend, and to the best of
my judgement, they are contact velns, fisure and pegmatite
velns, and are from three to fifty feet wide. There are
two fisure veins running east and west, and carrying galena
with some silver and gold. Hematlte 1s the accompanying
iron 1n these veins.

The minerals in the northeast-southwest ledges are
tungsten, copper, silver and some gold. The accompanyling
iron in these 1s a heavy sulphide. Owing to the heavy
sulphide, combined with the moisture from rain and snow
and the freezing and thawing in this district, the ore at
the surface 1s much leached, particularly so, would be the
copper and silver. Where the tungsten comes 1n a glassy
unbroken quartz, the values remain. Thirty tons of this
surface tungsten, milled in the O#Brlen mill at Globe (a
very little inefficient mill), gave mill return of 43%
tungsten. The O'Brien Co. milled the ore and bought the
concentrates on their own assay and mill report; so I
believe that one could count on this report being con-
servative.

It is a milling proposition; we do not flgure that we

have shipping cre: but with some depth, it is quite pos-

sible that the stilphldes will carry copper and silver to
pay to send direct to the smelter. It 1s my opinion that



with a modest expenditure for sufficient develppement to
reach below the leached zone, and for a small milling unit
to start twith, the property will take care of all ex-
penditures from tnere on.

The property 1is not open for contract at the present
time; but should the present arrangements fall through, the
terms for lease and option to buy would be the following:

Price ofvprOperty, one hundred and sixty thousand
($160,000) dollars: ten years in which to make full pay-
ment.,

Three hundred dollars mlnimum monthly payments, be=-
ginning with signing of contract, continuing until full
purchase price 1s paid.

Ten per cent royalty on all minerals removed from hte
property; royalty to be free and clear of all mining,
milling and other expense, except the smelter charges on
ores or concentrates sent by lessees to smelter. Roy-
alty and minimum monthly payments to apply on the pur-
chase price; royalty for the month in which paid would
apply on the minimum payment.

Assessment work, to protect the property under the
Federal Mining Laws, to be completed by January lst, of

‘each and every year during the 1ife of the contract, and
‘an affidavit of labor to that effect to be placed of

record on or before January lst of each year.

I wish to note, that of the mentioned fifty-four
claims, one 1is the five acre water-right, and one is a

fraction of s claim.v

Yours very truly,

- Owner.



§

DePARTMENT OF MINERAL. RESOURCES
STATE OF ARIZONA

_OWNERS MINE REPORT :

Date qk%]‘?q

T

e e
Mine "(MM | TMAN@W/Q‘“M‘

District Location Globe, Arizona

Former name

Owner ¥ B. H. Westlake » Address Globe, Arizona
Oberator - Address o o
President | Gen. Mer.

Mine Supt. ' Mill Supt.

Principal Metals =~ Tungsten , lead, gold Men ‘Employed

Production Rate Mill: Type & Cap.

Power: Amt. & Type

Operations: Present

Operations Planned

Number Claims, Title, etc. 52 unpatented mining claims
one - 5 acre water right
one - fractional

Description: Topog. & Geog. 411 claims, except 3, heavily timbered

Mine Workings: Amt. & Condition

(over)




Geology & Mineralization 14 mineralized ledges trending N.E. and 3.W., fissure pegmatite
veins varying from 3! to 50! in width < one east-west vein carrying galena,
gold, silver. The northwest bearing fissures carry tungsten

Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings Copper, silver and some gold - surface ores
- much leached

Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow Sheet 30 tons of tungsten milled at O'Brien Iill in Globe

giving 4:% returns - a milling proposition

Road Conditions, Route Cood. conditioﬁ

Water Supply Water runs in Russell canyon six to eight months per year -
several good dam sites

Brief History

Special Problems, Reports Filed

Remarks

If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate.
Not for sale at present
Priced at $160,000 - ten years
$300 minimum monthly payments
10% royalty in all mineral removed excepting smelter charges - royalty
to apply on payment price - assessment work to be completed by lessee by Jan. 1

B. H., Westlak
Signed B, H estlake

Use additional sheets if necessary.
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northeastward-trending sill-like bodies “of, ﬁne-grained dark-
gray to black rock as much as 300 feet wide. Microscopically, this

dark-colored rock is seen to be a diorite porphyry that has under-. S

gone considerable silicification.
Cutting the dark-gray intrusive on the. west s1de of the canyon

are two parallel quartz veins, 17 feet apart, that strike northwest- -

ward and dip 80° to 85° SW. When seen in May, 1941, they had

been opened by surface cuts, by a lower adit, and by two.adits . -
some 50 feet higher up the slope; these adits are each more than =~ . -

40 feet long. As thus exposed, the veins average about 8 inches

in width within the dark-gray rock but are not traceable beyond .. =

its borders.. Their filling consists of coarse-grained, shiny, grayish-

white quartz with minor calcite and scattered masses of tourma- ... .
line, hematite, wolframite, and sparse scheelite. A few small
snecks of copper stain are apparent in places. The. wolframlte'}-% :

" 1s to form fairly coarse-particles, commonly up to an-inch-in -
diameter, surrounded by thin crusts of scheehte ‘The ve1n walls*,;

show alteratlon to coarse sericite.

Some 100 feet farther north, a short adit has been dr1ven on aft'
similar parallel vein, wh1ch appears to contain more abundant

tourmaline.

On the east side of the canyon, a - 30-foot adlt has opened a". v
quartz vein similar in strike and dip to those on the west.side. .~
This vein ranges in width from less than-an inch to more than a,-l.

foot and cuts both the dark intrusive and the tilted beds.:

shows much iron stain, but nothing was learned as to its tungsten

content.

Surface equipment includes a small grav1ty plant a compressor S
and an 800-foot aerial tramway connecting the camp with the . .
end of the road. Water is obtained from the bed of the canyon,

whose altitude here approximates 5,000 feet

PINAL MOUNTAINS
SAMSEL CLAIMS -

“he Samsel group of sixteen unpatented clalms is “on- the

‘southwestern slope of the Pinal Mountains, 14 miles by road from -
Globe. In 1940 these claims were held by Frank Samsel and @ -

under lease to the Pinal Tungsten Mines, Inc.

This ground was located for gold, sﬂver and lead dep031ts many
years ago. Intermittent work has been_done .on its tungsten de-

posits since about 1924, and several tons of concentrates have
been produced. Equipment includes a 600-foot aerial tram and a

small gravity mill. Water is obtained from a spring and a shallow :

well.

This part of the Pinal Mountalns has been carved ihto steep- ‘
sided, southwestward-draining canyons tributary to. Mineral

Creek. Pre-Cambrian Pinal schist, intruded on the northwest by
Madera diorite and granodlorlte is the prevailing formation.

The principal vein occurs in a fissure that strikes N, 25° to 30
E., dips about 80° NW., and is traceable for some 3,000 feet.

t has

TUNGSTEN DEPOSITS OF ARIZONA - 29

_ ' ‘been complexly faulted and cuts metamorphosed sericitic schist
- that strikes and dips about parallel to the vein. The vein filling

consists of granular, glassy, grayish-white quartz, ranging from
a thin seam to 4 or 5 feet in thickness, in which tungsten occurs
as rather small particles. of wolframite. Other minerals in the
quartz include pyrite, galena, and gold and silver in unidentified

- form. Oxidized iron and lead minerals are locally prominent in
" the outcrops. This vein has been stoped for a length of 60 feet by

a depth of 20 feet from the surface.
Early in 1940 the Pinal Tungsten Mines; Inc completed a 280-

~ foot adit designed to cut the principal vein at a p01nt northeast of

the: stope and some distance below the surface workings. This

-~ adit penetrates some thin bodies of pyritic molybdenite.and ter-
.+ minates at a fault that strikes N. 50° E. and dips 65" to 75° NW

WESTLAKE CLAIMS ~
‘The Westlake group of fifty unpatented claims is‘on the north-

ern and southwestern slopes of the Pinal Mountains, some 10 miles
- by road from Globe.

Many of these claims were located long ago for sﬂver and cop-

per During 1917-29, while held by the late Jerome Clark, the
.. Del Rey Silver M1nes Company and the Merged Mines, Inc.,
.. were formed to exploit them. When visited in June, 1940 the

- group was held by Mrs. B. H. Westlake who had acqulred it in

1929, In June, 1941, it was reported to have been taken over by

" the Moonshine Group Mining Company.

Ranging in altitude from about 4,500 to 6 000 feet thls region

" is well wooded and fairly well watered. It is made up largely of
. pre-Cambrian Pinal schist intruded in places by Madera diorite
=~ and granodiorite.

The claims cover several veins of prevailing northeastward

.. " strike and northwestward dip. They consist principally of gran-
" . ular glassy grayish-white quartz, locally with bodies of pyrite,

galena, chalcopyrite, chalcocite, hematite, and gold and silver in
unidentified combination. Wolframite; locally with sparse scheel-
ite, occurs at several places, particularly in the Big Boulder and

: Centlpede veins, which are in the southwestern part of the group,

and in the Moonshlne area, in the eastern part. ..
- Up to June, 1640, development of the veins had been limited to

,,:"'.‘: a few short adlts and shallow surface openings.

S L OTHER DEPOSITS S _
- Tungsten mineralization is reported to occur also in the Doak

and Bobtail mine areas in the southern part of the Pinal Moun- -
|- tains. :

" PINTO CREEK REGION
WAGNER CLAIMS

The Wagner group of ten unpatented clalms is ‘on lower
Pinto Creek, 23 miles by road, via Horrel’s ranch, from Miami.
When visited in March, 1840, these claims were held by V. E.
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